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COMMISSION DECISION

of 2 May 1986
amending Decision 82/813/EEC as regards the list of establishments in
Yugoslavia approved for the purpose of importing fresh meat into the

Community

(86/244/EEC)

Whereas this same inspection has shown that some
further establishments comply with the conditions of
Article 2 of Directive 77/96/EEC ; whereas, therefore,
these establishments may be authorized to carry out the
examination to detect the presence of trichinae in fresh
pigmeat ;
Whereas the list of establishments should therefore be
amended ;

Whereas the measures provided for in this Decision are in
accordance with the opinion of the Standing Veterinary
Committee,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION :

Article 1

The Annex to Decision 82/813/EEC is hereby replaced
by the Annex to this Decision .

Article 2

This Decision is addressed to the Member States.

Done at Brussels, 2 May 1986 .

For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to Council Directive 72/462/EEC of 12
December 1972 on health and veterinary inspection
problems upon importation of bovine animals and swine
and fresh meat from third countries ('), as last amended by
Regulation (EEC) No 3768/85 (2), and in particular
Articles 4 ( 1 ) and 18 ( 1 ) thereof,

Having regard to Council Directive 77/96/EEC of 21
December 1976 on the examination for trichinae (Trichi­
nella spiralis) upon importation from third countries of
fresh meat derived from domestic swine (3), as last
amended by Regulation (EEC) No 3768/85, and in
particular Article 4 thereof,

Whereas a list of establishments in Yugoslavia, approved
for the purpose of importing fresh meat into the Commu­
nity, was drawn up initially by Commission Decision
82/813/EEC (4), as last amended by Decision 85/492/
EEC (0 ;

Whereas a routine inspection under Article 5 of Directive
72/462/EEC and Article 3 ( 1 ) of Commission Decision
83/ 196/EEC of 8 April 1983 concerning on-the-spot
inspections to be carried out in respect of the importation
of bovine animals and swine and fresh meat from non­
member countries (*), has revealed that the level of
hygiene of certain establishments has altered since the
last inspection ;

(') OJ No L 302, 31 . 12. 1972, p. 28 .
(2) OJ No L 362, 31 . 12. 1985, p. 8 .
(3) OJ No L 26, 31 . 1 . 1977, p. 67 .
(<) OJ No L 343, 4 . 12 . 1982, p. 21 .
(*) OJ No L 296, 8 . 11 . 1985, p. 49 .
0 OJ No L 108 , 26 . 4 . 1983 , p. 18 .
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ANNEX

LIST OF ESTABLISHMENTS FROM WHICH IMPORTS OF FRESH MEAT MAY BE
AUTHORIZED WITHOUT TIME LIMIT

Number Establishment Address

I. BOVINE MEAT

A. Slaughterhouses and cutting premises

5 Gavrilovic Petrinja
7 Coka Coka

10 PIK Vrbovec Vrbovec

14 PIK Kikinda Kikinda

31 PIK Budimka Pozega
51 29 . Novembar Subotica

59 Mitros Sremska Mitrovica

62 Ishrana Kraljevo
64 Carnex Titov Vrbas

85 MIP Pozarevac

117 Inex Crvena Zvezda Kragujevac
135 PIK Zlatibor Cajetina
139 Podravka Koprivnica
204 Topola Backa Topola

B. Slaughterhouses

8 5 . Maj Bilogora Bjelovar
12 Centrocoop Vracevsnica

22 ABC Pomurka Murska Sobota

24 Belje Darda

33 Kosaki Maribor

35 ZIK Strumica Strumica

41 Prehrana Bitola

46 BIM Slavija Beograd
49 Bimeks Brcko

54 Jugocoop Bujanovac
65 Stokopromet Knjazevac
66 Gornji Polog Gostivar

86 Emona Ljubljana
92 ZIK Kumanovo Kumanovo

98 Poljopromet Nis

99 PKB Slavija Padinska Skela

103 Hmezad Celje
126 Zivinopromet Nova Gorica

194 Kras Sezana Secovlje
205 Centropromet Prilep
214 SOUR Varazdinka Ivanec
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Number Establishment Address

II . SHEEP MEAT

Slaughterhouses

12 Centrocoop Vracevsnica

29 8 . Oktomvri Kriva Palanka

35 ZIK Strumica Strumica

41 Prehrana Bitola

42 ZIK Crvena Zvezda Stip
54 Jugocoop Bujanovac
65 Stokopromet Knjazevac
66 Gornji Polog Gostivar

92 ZIK Kumanovo Kumanovo

98 Poljopromet Nis

135 PIK Zlatibor Cajetina
205 Centropromet Prilep

III . PIGMEAT (')

A. Slaughterhouses and cutting premises

5 T Gavrilovic Petrinja
7 T Coka Coka

10 T PIK Vrbovec Vrbovec

14 PIK Kikinda Kikinda

51 T 29 . Novembar Subotica

59 T Mitros Sremska Mitrovica

64 Carnex Titov Vrbas

85 MIP Pozarevac

139 T Podravka Koprivnica
204 T Topola Backa Topola

B. Slaughterhouses

8 T 5. Maj Bilogora Bjelovar
22 T ABC Pomurka Murska Sobota

33 T Kosaki Maribor

86 T Emona Ljubljana

C. Cutting premises

117 Inex Crvena Zvezda Kragujevac

(') The establishments with the indication 'T are authorized, within the meaning of Article 4 of
Directive 77/96/EEC, to perform the examination for detection of trichinae provided for in Article
2 of the aforementioned Directive.
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LIST OF ESTABLISHMENTS FROM WHICH FRESH MEAT MAY BE INTRODUCED
INTO THE TERRITORY OF THE COMMUNITY ONLY UNTIL THE STATED DATE

Number Establishment Address

BOVINE MEAT

Slaughterhouse I
53 0) Srbocoop Belanovica

(') Until 31 October 1986.


